

No. 23-325

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PORTS AUTHORITY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT INTERNATIONAL
LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION
IN OPPOSITION**

JOHN P. SHERIDAN
Counsel of Record

DANIEL WOLFF
NICHOLAS M. GRAZIANO
MAZZOLA MARDON, P.C.
26 Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 425-3240
jsheridan@mmmpc.com

*Counsel for Respondent
International Longshoremen's
Association*

325382



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statement of Facts	3
B. Summary of Proceedings Below.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT	10
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED.....	17
A. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Held that the Work Preservation Defense Must Be Assessed with Reference to the Coastwide Bargaining Unit.....	17
B. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Held that the Carriers Have the Right To Control The Work At Issue	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. NONE OF THE ALLEGED PRACTICAL IMPLICATIONS RAISED BY PETITIONERS OR AMICI MERIT THIS COURT’S REVIEW	25
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Allows the Lawsuit to Proceed, But It Is Far from Certain How That Lawsuit Will Be Resolved	25
B. The Decision Has No Effect on Labor- Management Relations or the Supply Chain Nationwide.	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. President Lines v. ILWU</i> , 611 F. App'x 908 (9th Cir. 2015)	14, 15
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 734 F.2d 966 (4th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>NLRB v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 473 U.S. 61 (1985)	9, 10, 23
<i>Bermuda Container Line Ltd. v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 192 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 1999)	10, 16
<i>Bermuda Container Line, Ltd. v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , No. 97 Civ. 1257 (JFK), 1997 WL 795766 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 1997)	20
<i>Bill Johnson's Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	7
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996)	15
<i>Cal. Cartage Co. v. NLRB</i> , 822 F.2d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Everport Terminal Serv's, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 47 F.4th 782 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prod. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	20
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. ILWU</i> , 544 F. App'x 657 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. ILWU Local 8</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (D. Or. 2012) <i>aff'd in part and reversed in part</i> , 544 F. App'x 657 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>ILWU & Port of Portland</i> , No. JD(SF)-36-13, 2013 WL 4587186 (N.L.R.B. Aug. 28, 2013)	13
<i>ILWU Local 8 v. NLRB</i> , 705 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>In re Grant</i> , 635 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	13
<i>Int'l Longshore & Warehouse Union v. NLRB</i> , 978 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2020)	15, 18
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 613 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>NLRB</i> <i>v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980).	10, 14, 21, 22
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Local 32B-32J Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 68 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Nat’l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967).	20
<i>NLRB v. Enter. Ass’n of Steam Pipefitters</i> , 429 U.S. 507 (1977).	18, 21, 22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980).	1, 7, 9, 10, 13, 18 19, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 473 U.S. 61 (1985).	1, 7, 9, 10, 18, 21, 23, 30
<i>Pedroza v. BRB</i> , 624 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2010).	13
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navig. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).	20

Statutes and Other Authorities

10-CE-271046, Answering Brief of USMX to Cross- Exceptions, Feb. 14, 2022, https://apps.nlr.gov/ link/document.aspx/09031d45836a593a	19
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
D.C. Circuit Rule 36(c)(1)	13
D.C. Circuit Rule 36(e)(2)	13
David Wren, <i>Busy Year Equals Big Bonuses For Charleston Port Employees</i> , Post and Courier (Sept. 20, 2022), https://www.postandcourier.com/business/busy-year-equals-big-bonuses-for-charleston-port-employees/article_1dbd45d6-3918-11ed-b164-b76cdc87f98a.html	29
Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3(a)	13
South Carolina Ports, <i>SCSPA-2022-Annual-Report-05-Digital</i> , https://scspa.com/scspa-2022-annual-report-05-digital/	29
Teri Errico Griffis, <i>SC Ports ends Saturday hours at Leatherman amid slowing calls</i> , Journal of Commerce (Feb. 23, 2023), https://www.joc.com/article/sc-ports-ends-saturday-hours-leatherman-amid-slowing-calls_20230223.html	4
